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vide more and more funds to that
: movement till they take a final decision to introduce military science in the colleges and universities?

Shri M. C. Cbagla: The Defence Ministry ic; financing the Nee. But 'military science comes within the purview of the Education Ministry and t~e UGC has appointed a committee, as I have already said, to
,look into this.
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Shri M. C. Chagla: We need both.
'We need military science and We aIsG need drama and culture.
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Shri M. C. Chagla: As I said, we
.nave not got a scheme of teaching military science yet. Therefore, any question of giving scholarships does not arise. When we have tea-ching of military science properly introduced, we will consider the question 'Of giving scholarships.

Secondary EducatlOD

·550. Dr. L. M. SiDgbv:l: Will the
Minister of Education be pleased to

:state:
(a) whether Government have formulated any programme Of action for strengthening secondary educa-
'tion throughout the country;

(b) if so, what specific steps are adumbrated for the purpose;

(c) ~ether it is proposed to establish any Central school of secondary education; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

The MIDlster 01 EducatloD (Shri
M. C. Chagla): (a) Yes, Sir.

('b) Under the scheme 'begun in 1964, 100 per cent Central assistance is given to States for the implementation of the following programmes:

(i) Strengthening of Science Laboratories;

(ii) Special training of Science Teachers including setting up of Unit of Science Education;
and
(iii) Improvement of school

libraries.
(c) No, Sir.

(d) Does not arise.

Dr. L. M. SlDghvi: May I know whether any assessment has been made of the success of tlhe secondarJ' education as used in this country for the time being; if so, what is the result of that assessment?

Shrt M. C. Cbagla: As my hon. friend knows. We had the Mudaliar Committee Report on secondary education. Just now we have appointed an Education Commission.
I am hoping to get a report som~
time next year, when my 'bon. friend will find out what the assessment of this highly expert body is.

Dr. L. M. SiDgbvl: May I know whether the Government is aware of the complete deadlock which has resulted on account of the lack of capacity of State Governments to finance any further e~ansion of educational programmes or revisinl the pay structure of secondary and primary school teachers; if so, what specific steps are proposed to be taken by the Government 1n these matters particularly in respect of expansion of educational facilities over which there is a moratorium in certain
States nOW?

Shrl M. C. Ch8l"la: The question divides itself into two parts. With regard to the first, the Centre is
.prepared to help every State where it wants to improve the quality of secondary education. With regard to
·the salary Of teachers, I have already
-pointed out that we have offered 50
-per cent to every State which is
-prepared to improve the emoluments
'Of the teachers.

Dr. L. M. Slnghvi: It is not
.enough.
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Shri M. C. Charla: I have, I regret, to admit that the standards are falling, and that is why Government now wants to consolidate what we have done and attach special importance to quality in secondary
~ducation.

Shrimati Ramdulari Sinha: May I know whether such secondary schools will be of traditional type or 'O.f basic type?

Shri M. C. Charla: We want all cur schools to ,be production-oriented, whether they are elementary or secondary. If that is the meaning 'Of "basic", I accept it.

Shrl S. N. Chaturvedi: May I know if the entire money placed by the Central Government at the dis-
'POsal of the State Governments for improvement of science labaratories and equipment has been fully availed
Cf and utilised?

Shri M. C. Cha&,la: I have got the 'figures here. If my· hon. friend wants to know as to how much we have helped the different States during the current financial year, I will 1ay a statement on the Table because 'the list is a long one.

Shri S. Kandappan: May I know whether the Government is prepared to iive financial assistance to journals which are propagating scientific knowledge in the respective mother-tongues?

Shr! M. C. Charla: Yes, Sir. We want scientific literature, speciallY' for children, to be published in all our Indian languages, and to that extent we are giving assistance .

Shrl Ranga: He asked whether any encouragement will be given. He docs not give any reply to that.
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Shri M. C. Charla: The recommendations were mnny. The qUt'stion was of finding rescurcc~. To.he extent that we could, We have impl(~
mented it. In order to review the matter a new commission has been appointed.

Shrl Nath Pal: I welcome the Minister's statement I'hat his Ministry is thinking of various children'S publications. May I know whethe1'
Government have prepared n comprehensive scheme-apart from the good wishes which he carries in his bosom-any comprehensive, concrete, positive scheme of extending aid to those numerous journals written by idealists who think in terms that our ultimate destiny lies in the hands of our children and that they shOUld be enabled to read the best of literature? Has any suQh scheme been prepared or is he contemplating preparing one?

Shri M. C. Chagla: We have already got science pUblications by the csm, a popular journal in English and Hindi. Th:! idea now is to have it also in the regional languages. We have also a scheme for cheap monographs on various scientific subjects, very popularly written.
They are already ava :lable in English and Hindi. Again, there is a scheme to ,have them translated into other regional languages.

Shri Nath Pai: Sir, we have aireed to a convention to refer to all the Indian languages as national languages and not regional languages. That convention should be upheld. .

Sbrl M. C. Chagla: I apologize to my hon. friend.

Shri Narendra Singh Mahida: So many science clubs have been started in my State of Gujarat. T'1ere are at least 300 to 400 science clubs. Will the' Government be prepared to give such clubs some financial assistance?

Sbri M. C. Charla: Yes, within our plans we are prepared to give them help. The hon. Member may ask thOSe institutions to submit 1!heir projects. We will see what assistanCe we cang'ive. \
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Shri M. C. Charla: I am afraid, I could not follow the question. The question perhaps was how the Bihar Government has subsidised the schools. I could not follow it.

Mr. SPeaker: Next question.

All-India Agricultural Service

+ I Shri K. N. Tiwary:
Sbri niblHl~il\tishra:
Sbri lIem Raj:

I Shri P. C. Corooah:
I Dr. L. M. Singhvi:

*551. i Shrj Ramesbwar Tantia:
Shrl Vid:ra Charan Shukla:

I Shri R. S. Pandt'y:
j Dr. Chandrabhan Singh:
l Shri Uikey:

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the progress made in the constitution of the AU-India Agricultural Service; and

(b) which of the State Governments have reacted favourably?

The Minister of State In the Ministry of Home AJlairs (Sbri Hatbi):
(a) and (b). All.the State Governments have agreed in principle to the formation of the Indian Agricultural Serviee. A resolution under Article 312( 1) Of the Constitution is being moved during t~e current session of the Rajya Sabha in this regard.
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